

## Whatcom County

COUNTY COURTHOUSE 311 Grand Avenue, Ste #105 Bellingham, WA 98225-4038 (360) 778-5010

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: AB2023-295 Version: 1

Type: Memorandum of Agreement Status: Substitute Authorized by Consent

File created: 4/14/2023 In control: Council Finance and Administrative Services

Committee

On agenda: 5/9/2023 Final action: 5/9/2023

Enactment date: Enactment #:

Title: Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with

Unity Care Northwest for the Way Station in the amount of \$2,000,000

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Staff Memo, 2. Draft Agreement, 3. Agreement, 4. Substitute Agreement - Redline, 5. Contract

#202307001

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/9/2023	1	Council Finance and Administrative Services Committee	SUBSTITUTE RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT	Pass
5/9/2023	1	Council	SUBSTITUTE AUTHORIZED BY CONSENT	Pass

Primary Contact Email: debergso@co.whatcom.wa.us <mailto:debergso@co.whatcom.wa.us>

## TITLE FOR AGENDA ITEM:

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with Unity Care Northwest for the Way Station in the amount of \$2,000,000

## SUMMARY STATEMENT OR LEGAL NOTICE LANGUAGE:

Unity Care Northwest successfully applied for, and was awarded, a Federal Health Resources and Services Administration Grant (HRSA). This grant award is in the amount of \$2,000,000 and is for the sole purpose of Capital Funding for the Way Station project. Typically, grants can be conveyed to a third party via a Sub-Recipient agreement, and the Council sees these agreements frequently. However, Federal grants cannot be conveyed to a third party. In order for UCNW to provide this funding for the Way Station, the two parties have drafted this binding document that ensures that this federal funding can be used for the sole purpose of constructing the Way Station.